"Manager" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.8.8. 

"Maximum Number of Lots" means the maximum number of Lots that may be created 
and made subject to the terms and provisions of this Covenant. The Maximum Number of Lots 
for the purpose of this Covenant is one thousand and one-hundred (1,100). Until expiration or 
termination of the Development Period, Declarant may unilaterally increase or decrease the 
Maximum Number of Lots by Recorded written instrument. 

"Members" means every person or entity that holds membership privileges in the